

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Investigation on the
Commission's Own Motion into the Operations
and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric
Company to Determine Violations of Public
Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112,
and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules
and Regulations in Connection with the San
Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

Investigation 12-01-007
(Filed January 12, 2012)

REPLY BRIEF OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
THERESA L. MUELLER
JEANNE M. SOLÉ
WILLIAM K. SANDERS
MARGARITA GUTIERREZ

Attorneys for:
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4640
Facsimile: (415) 554-4763
Email: theresa.mueller@sfgov.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. Introduction and Summary 1

II. Background (Procedure/ Facts)..... 2

III. Legal issues of General Applicability..... 2

 A. There Is Clear and Convincing Evidence of PG&E’s Violations, But There Is No Legal Basis to Apply that Heightened Evidentiary Standard Here..... 2

 B. Section 451 Requires PG&E to Operate and Maintain its Gas Pipelines Safely 6

 1. The Plain Language of Section 451 Creates a Utility Obligation to Maintain its Facilities as Necessary to Promote Public Safety 7

 2. The Commission Can Find that PG&E Violated its Safety Obligations Under Section 451. 10

 3. Finding Safety Violations Under Section 451 Does Not Render Superfluous Public Utilities Code Sections Giving the Commission Authority to Prescribe Safety Requirements. 11

 4. The Commission and the California Court of Appeals Have Both Found that Section 451 Creates An Affirmative Utility Obligation to Offer Adequate Service. 12

 5. Any Delay in CPSD’s Discovery of PG&E’s Failure to Properly Install and Maintain the San Bruno Pipeline Cannot Prevent CPSD and the Commission from Enforcing the Requirements of Section 451..... 13

 6. Even Before 1961, Section 451 Required PG&E to Act Reasonably to Maintain Pipeline Safety 15

 C. PG&E’s Post-Accident Improvement Efforts Should be Considered 22

 D. Reports by PG&E’s Experts and Random Books Are Not “Authorities.” 24

IV. Other Issues of General Applicability..... 24

 A. The Commission Should Adopt DRA’s Proposal for an Independent Monitor 24

V. CPSD Allegations 24

 A. Construction of Segment 180..... 24

 B. PG&E’s Integrity Management Program..... 24

 1. PG&E Continues to Mislead the Commission and Place the Public at Risk Due to Its Failure to Properly Assess the Risk of Pipeline Failure from Cyclic Fatigue 25

 C. Recordkeeping Violations..... 26

D.	PG&E’s SCADA System and the Milpitas Terminal	26
E.	PG&E’s Emergency Response	26
F.	PG&E’s Safety Culture and Financial Priorities	26
IV.	Allegations Raised by Testimony of TURN	26
V.	Allegations Raised by Testimony of CCSF	26
VI.	Allegations Raised by Testimony of City of San Bruno.....	26
VII.	Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Cape & Vineyard Division of New Bedford Gas v. OSHRC
512 F.2d 1148 (1st Cir. 1975).....19

F.A.Gray, Inc. v. the Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission
785 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1986).....19

International Union, United Auto., etc. v. General Dynamics Land
815 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....11

Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission
499 U.S. 144 (1991).....20

S & H Riggers & Erectors, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission
659 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1981)19

SEC v. Chenery Corp.
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....20

Spancrete Northeast, Inc. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission
905 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1990)19

State Cases

PG&E Corp. v. Public Utilities Com.
118 Cal. App. 4th 1174 (2004)9

Baldwin Contracting Co. v. Winston Steel Works, Inc.
236 Cal.App.2d 565 (1965)22

Dicampoli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara
55 Cal.4th 983 (2012)7

Feduniak v. California Coastal Commission
148 Cal.App.4th 1346 (2007)14

General Telephone Co. of California v. Public Utilities Commission
34 Cal.3d 817 (1983)9

Grubb v. Department of Real Estate
194 Cal.App.4th 1494 (2011)3, 4, 5

Hughes v. Bd. of Architectural Examiners
17 Cal.4th 763 (1998)3, 4

In re Angelia P.
28 Cal.3d 908 (1981)3

In re Carmaleta B.
21 Cal.3d 482 (1978)3

<i>In re H.E.</i>	
169 Cal. App 4th 710 (2008)	11
<i>Klein v. United States</i>	
50 Cal. 4th 68, 80; 235 P.3d 42 (2010).....	8
<i>Owen v. Sands</i>	
176 Cal.App.4th 985 (2009)	4
<i>Pacific Bell Wireless v. Public Utilities Commission</i>	
140 Cal.App.4th 718 (2006)	10, 13, 16, 17
<i>Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i>	
34 Cal. 2d 822 (1950)	9
<i>People v. Hull</i>	
1 Cal. 4th 266 (1991)	9
<i>People v. Superior Court</i>	
(1974) 12 Cal.3d 421	2
<i>Russell v Stanford University Hospital</i>	
15 Cal. 4th 783 (1997)	11
<i>San Benito Foods v. Veneman</i>	
(1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1889	4
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal.4th 77 (2006).....	8
<i>SP Star Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
173 Cal. App. 4th 459 (2009)	18
<i>Sunset Amusement Co. v. Board of Police Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles</i>	
7 Cal.3d 64 (1972)	18
State Statutes and Codes	
California Evidence Code	
Section 1151	22, 23
Civil Code	
Section 54.1	7
Public Utilities Code	
Section 2107	5, 6, 12
Public Utilities Code	
Section 2108.	6, 12
Public Utilities Code	
Section 451	passim

Public Utilities Code	
Section 768	11
CPUC Decisions	
D. 99-04-029, <i>Carey v. Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> 1999 Cal. PUC LEXIS 215; 85 CPUC2d (1998).....	10, 12, 13
D.03-01-087, <i>Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion Into the Operations, Practices, and Conduct of Qwest Communications Corp.</i> 2003 Cal. PUC LEXIS 67 (2003)	2, 3, 5
D.04-04-065, <i>Investigation of Southern California Edison Company’s Electric Line Construction, Operation and Maintenance Practices</i> 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 207 (2004)	12, 17, 19
D.05-08-037 <i>Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Co. under the Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account for Recovery of Costs Related to the 2003 Southern California Wildfire</i> , 2005 Cal. PUC LEXIS 562 (2005)	12
D.61269, <i>Investigation Into the Need of a General Order Governing Design Construction, Testing, Maintenance, and Operation of Gas Transmission Pipeline Systems</i> (1960	15
D.82242 (1973).....	10
D.90-09-088, <i>In the Matter of the Application of the Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 1990 Cal. PUC LEXIS CPUC2d 488 (1990).....	12, 17, 19
D.97-05-089, <i>Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion Into the Operations, Practices, and Conduct of Communication Telesystems International</i> , 1997 Cal. PUC LEXIS 447 (1997)	2
D.98-12-076, <i>Carey v. Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 924; 84 CPUC2d 196	10, 12
Investigation 12-04-011, <i>Order Instituting an Investigation on Whether Great Oaks Water Company’s Failure to Inform the Commission and its Staff of its Treatment of Pump Tax Revenues Collected from Customers Violated the Commission’s Rule of Practice and Procedure 1.1, the Uniform System of Accounts for Class A Water Companies, the Rate Case Plan, or Public Utilities Code Sections 451 and 794</i> , 2012 Cal. PUC LEXIS 163 (2012)	5
Other References	
<i>Rutter Group, California Practice Guide: Civil Trials and Evidence</i> , Chapter 8: Evidence, D: Other Public Policy Exclusions, Section 7, b and d (2013);	22
